City of Neenah
Board of Public Works Agenda
Wednesday, August 9, 2023
12:30PM
Hauser Room
Neenah City Hall
211 Walnut Street

Neenah

WI1SCONSIN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to the requirements of Wis. Stats. Sec. 19.84, that
a maijority of the Neenah Common Council may be present at this meeting. Common
Council members may be present to gather information about a subject over which they
have decision-making responsibility. This may constitute a meeting of the Neenah
Common Council and must be noticed as such. The Council will not take any formal
action at this meeting.

l. Approval of the minutes of the July 19, 2023 meeting. (Minutes can be found on the
City web site)

Il. Appearances.
. Unfinished Business.

V. New Business.
A. Park & Recreation
1. Pay Request No. 5 from Lunda Construction Company, Black River
Falls, WI, in the amount of $127,823.45 for work completed through
July 20, 2023 utilizing approved budgeted 2021 CIP Carry Forward
Funds. (Attachment)

V. Any announcements/questions for the Board.

VI. Adjournment.

In accordance with the requirements of Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA), the City of Neenah will not discriminate against qualified individuals with
disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or activities. If you need
assistance, or reasonable accommodation in participating in this meeting or event due
to a disability as defined under the ADA, please call the Clerk’s Office (920) 886-6100 or
the City’s ADA Coordinator at (920) 886-6106 or e-mail attorney@ci.neenah.wi.us
at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled meeting or event to request an accommodation.



mailto:attorney@ci.neenah.wi.us

Info. Only

Minutes of the Board of Public Works Meeting
Thursday, July 19, 2023 at 11:30 a.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Lang, Director of Finance Rasmussen, Director of Public Works Kaiser,

Director of Community Development & Assessment Haese Aldermen Lendrum and Hillstrom. City Attorney

Rashid was absent.

ALSO PRESENT: City Clerk Nagel, Marge Bates, and Forrest Bates.

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Lang called the meeting to order at 11:34 a.m.

Report

Council

Info. Only

Approval of the minutes of the June 29, 2023 meeting. (Minutes can be found on the City web site)
MSC Hillstrom/Lendrum to approve the meeting minutes as presented, all voting aye.

Appearances.

None.

Unfinished Business.

None.

New Business.
A. Water Utility

1.

Change Order No. 3 Contract 11A-22 Water Service Replacement Reddin Avenue &
Zemlock Avenue, Donald Hietpas & Sons Inc., Little Chute, WI, final quantity
adjustments, in the amount of (-$14,684.10). (Attachment)

MSC Haese/Rassmussen to approve Change Order No. 3 Contract 11A-22 to
Donald Hietpas & Sons, Inc. in the amount of (-$14,684.10), all voting aye.

Discussion: The pay request is a final quantity adjustment on lead service replacement
grant, there is no city money involved. The grant is reimbursable and the quantity
adjustment is made for final payment.

Final Pay Request Contract 11A-22 Water Service Replacement Reddin Avenue &
Zemlock Avenue, Donald Hietpas & Sons Inc., Little Chute, WI, in the amount of
$11,381.65. (Attachment)

MSC Lendrum/Hillstrom to recommend Council approve Final Pay Request
Contract 11A-22 Water Service Replacement Reddin Avenue & Zemlock
Avenue, Donald Hietpas & Sons Inc., Little Chute, WI, in the amount of
$11,381.65, all voting aye.

Discussion: This final payment is for the lead service replacement grant which is a
reimbursable grant.

Change Order No. 4 Contract 11B-22 Water Service Replacement Hunt Avenue,
Madison Street and Nicolet Boulevard, Carl Bowers & Sons Construction Co.,
Kaukauna, WI, final quantity adjustments, in the amount of

(-$178,411.00). (Attachment)

MSC Kaiser/Hillstrom to approve Change Order No. 4 Contract 11B-22 Water Carl
Bowers & Sons Construction Co., Kaukauna, WI, final quantity adjustments, in
the amount of (-$178,411.00), all voting aye.

Discussion: Included in the project were some homes that were not able to be
completed because accessing the pipes would have caused substantial damage to
the home. Several contractors were given the opportunity to give an estimate on
these homes but declined the work. There were also homes that did not have lead
pipes that were thought to have them at bid time.



Report
Council

Report Water
Commission

Board of Public Works Minutes
July 19, 2023
Page 2 of 2

The pay request is a final quantity adjustment on lead service replacement grant,
there is no city money involved. The grant is reimbursable and the quantity
adjustment is made for final payment.

Final Pay Request Contract 11B-22 Water Service Replacement Hunt Avenue,
Madison Street and Nicolet Boulevard, Carl Bowers & Sons Construction Co.,
Kaukauna, WI, in the amount of $36,416.00. (Attachment)

MSC Haese/Kaiser to recommend Council approve Final Pay Request Contract
11B-22 Water Service Replacement Hunt Avenue, Madison Street and Nicolet
Boulevard, Carl Bowers & Sons Construction Co., Kaukauna, WI, in the amount
of $36,416.00, all voting aye.

Discussion: This final payment is for the lead service replacement grant which is a
reimbursable grant.

Recommendation to Water Commission to Award Contract 2-23W Water Booster
Station Building Construction. (Memo and Bid Tab Distributed at Meeting)

MSC Haese/Rasmussen to recommend Water Commission Award Contract 2-
23W Water Booster Station Building Construction, all voting aye.

Discussion: Two bids were received, and both were evaluated. The low bid was
submitted by RJM Construction, LLC of Black Creek, WI.

The budgeted amount for the complete Booster Station $1,300,000. The engineer
estimate for the construction of the building was between $500,000 and $550,000 in
which the bid falls within estimate range.

The booster station itself is a split face block system which will be long lasting and
aesthetically pleasing. The booster station will be located on Woodenshoe Road south
of Breezewood Lane.

Any announcements/questions for the Board.

None.

Adjournment.
MSC Kaiser/Hillstrom to adjourn, all voting aye. Meeting adjourned at 11:47 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Lhacdeb . Ylogel.

Charlotte Nagel
City Clerk



Department of
Parks & Recreation

WISCONSIN

TO: Mayor Lang and Members of the Board of Public Works
FROM: Michael T. Kading, Director of Parks & Recreation
DATE: July 20, 2023

RE: Arrowhead Park Phase 2B Pier- Pay Request #5

Attached you will find information pertaining to Pay Request #5 from Lunda Construction
Company, Black River Falls, W1, in the amount of $127,823.45 for work completed through July
20, 2023.

Construction Status:

e Project is 95% complete.

e Work completed since previous pay request includes finishing of the decking and railing
system, installation of benches, and quiet water launch.

o Work remaining: installation of the David/Rita Nelson Family Fun Gateway monument sign.
Sign is currently being painted.

Recommended Action: A motion to approve Pay Request #5 from Lunda Construction

Company, Black River Falls, WL, in the amount of $127,823.45 for work completed through July
20, 2023, utilizing approved budgeted 2021 CIP Carry Forward Funds.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Creating Community Through People, Parks & Programs

Department of Parks & Recreation phone: 920-886-6062
PO Box 426 fax: 920-886-6069

Neenah, WI 54957-0426 mkading@ci.neenah.wi.us



620 Gebhardt Road
PO Box 669

Black River Falls, Wl 54615

CONSTRUCTION Ph: (715) 284-9491

www.lundaconstruction.com

[ INVOICE
Customer Acct. No. 561872 Application Date: 7/19/2023
Sold To: CITY OF NEENAH Invoice No. 16045900-05
211 WALNUT STREET Terms: Net 20 Days
NEENAH WI 54956-3026 Subcontract # NEENA 159067 14.00
Lunda Job No. 16045900
Attn: Trevor Frank
Project Engineer
E-Mail: tirank@sehinc.com
RE: Arrowhead Park Pier - Pier Construction

Contract Billing Summary
Work Performed thru 7/31/23 S 567,019.09

Amount Due This Invoice S 127,823.45

|Miscellaneous Summary |
Description Amount
Job # 16045900 Progress Payment Request 16045900-05
1 Partial Payment S 127,823.45

INVOICE TOTAL $ 127,823.45
THANK YOU

Payment Terms: Due Net 20 Days after Invoice Date



4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE
(Column G totul on Progress Estimates)ce. coisunsr—

Contractor's Application for Payment No. 16045900-05
R [7/31/23 periie nile 711972023
::;wncr): CITY OF NEENAH Frum (Contractor): Tunda Construction [ty SHE Tnc
Fel | \RROWHEAD PARK PIER - NEENAH, WI i ]NEENA 159067 14.00
remers Contact o Contractr’sProject No.: TE5500 raecsFOR NEENA 159067 14.00
Chavpe rder Sumiiry
Appruved Change Ovders 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE.. I s ﬁ] S sﬂ] ﬂQ
aaditlors Dedustinne 1. Net change by Change Orders..... s _
1 1, Current Contract Price (100 1 £ )i eibivmsosms it 3 £19541.40
£ oag 862 790

5. RETATNAGE: 5.00%
n X Work Completed.ere—n 3 29.843.11
b, N Stwral Materil .
c. Towal Retalnage (Line Sa = Lime S0 it

fi. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line { - LIn€ §.6}. — moeasee
7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (t tnc 6 (rom prior App!

!

ation).
TOTAL NET CHIANGE BY s

CIANGF ORDERS
8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION.......ccccocviurunns 5 127,823.45
Chtrast's Cortileatio 9. B \LANCE. TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE,
The undersigned Contractor certifics, 10 the bect of its knowledg, the following:
(1) AN previons progress payments received from Owner un account o Work done unier the Comiract v heen applicel wn account (o . )
Uixcharge Contractur's leyilimate obligatians incurred in canncetion with the Work cavered by prior Applications for Payment; (Column K total on Pregress Estimates + Line Sy alovejgain 2 5 5252231
(2) Title to o) Work, materials and cquipment incarparated in saiil Wark Tistalin e covered by s Application for Paynicnl, Pagmient of: $127,823.45
will pass e Owner af (ime of payment free and clear of all Liens, security intercats, ani encumbrances (eveept aach us ure cavered by a T ¥ i mloer - i3 explanation of the other mmoung)
bond accepiable to Owner indemaifying Owner against any such Liens. security interest, or ancumbrances); and » L A A 1 2023
(3} All the Wark covered by this Application fur Payment i in accordance with the Contract Documnts wrimmendid byzz T 7191
and i nok defictive Fngineen) ]
Contractor Signatare Payinert af:
(Lin 8 ur oiher - attach vxplanation f the other amount)
is approved by:
(Ormen) (Date)
i Tiate ! Appoved by:
Jawids Lawwagie 7/18/2025

Funding or Financing Entity (if applicablc} (Dat)



Propress Estimate -

Init Price Work Contractor's Application

g S L e e P Yot
P 73D T
I [ | = o ® v = [ [ i =
. T r—
e f— RO RV IR SN - oy RO ACN i Col [eeromrdl Ievranaridl IRC R
T |ca i Face Coneerlz wi o ST 154 B3| R s zamate| timam “S1ER3 L]
2 ‘[Epary Caated Reinforcement x| Fr) 1890 ] 245000 5 4 .£5200
1 |Mmerencal failing = L El L) 3 4o 5do0l §  JnEame
[« [Timber Per ] I 5 7 156 & 131,502.00 § ansonng
% [Vwicy Fing 10 feet Lomg 41 o [ 4 [ 134 R0 $ memm
& [Hedliad e Laad Tt 1 EA 1 1 ) 1319560 £ 1asna
7 |Adinenal Hefical Tillug Lk o} L 9482 aan2 | ¢ 100,500.20 5 100.5090
] z7z—af SE 133 1500 2136 |$ 54,520.00 $ 5451000
9 3 EA 41000 0 0 $ - $ -
10 T EEnr 1 $ 15,742 00 S 1574200
1 i Ea 73600 1 1 S 47,366.00 S 47.36600
o $ - $ =
[ S $ -
0 5 s =
o . B
[ - =
[ B
[ - =
[ s B B
) B - -
TOTALS| seinsates $596.862.20 $596.6220




	A 20230809 BPW
	M 20230719 BDPW
	M 20230719 BDPW
	1742_001

	7-20-23 Memo - Lunda Pay Request

